
Outright
Driver/Navigator

Tour de Course 2025 Outright
Driver/Navigator

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Day 1 Day2 Day3 Total

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 490.0 762.0 671.0 1923.0

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 472.0 764.0 674.0 1910.0

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 452.0 771.0 670.0 1893.0

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 498.0 723.0 656.0 1877.0

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 470.0 712.0 690.0 1872.0

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 459.0 770.0 632.0 1861.0

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams2022 Corvette C8 464.0 715.0 664.0 1843.0

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 478.0 697.0 620.0 1795.0

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 435.0 713.0 625.0 1773.0

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 463.0 688.0 615.0 1766.0

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 437.0 682.0 635.0 1754.0

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 432.0 703.0 610.0 1745.0

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 432.0 709.0 598.0 1739.0

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 414.0 677.0 602.0 1693.0

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 352.0 704.0 607.0 1663.0

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 413.0 649.0 573.0 1635.0

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 189.0 768.0 665.0 1622.0

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 283.0 585.0 650.0 1518.0

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 411.0 658.0 415.0 1484.0

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 258.0 530.0 609.0 1397.0

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 155.0 490.0 589.0 1234.0

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 478.0 720.0 0.0 1198.0

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang 426.0 712.0 0.0 1138.0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS 155.0 0.0 0.0 155.0



Outright
Classes

Tour de Course 2025 Outright
Classes

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Class Total

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 German Sports Cars 1923.0

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 German Sports Cars 1893.0

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS German Sports Cars 1877.0

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 German Sports Cars 1872.0

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS German Sports Cars 1622.0

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS RedlineGMH & Ford Cup 1773.0

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore GMH & Ford Cup 1766.0

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore GMH & Ford Cup 1745.0

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang GMH & Ford Cup 1693.0

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 GMH & Ford Cup 1663.0

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute GMH & Ford Cup 1635.0

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI Pocket Rocket 1910.0

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 Pocket Rocket 1861.0

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX Pocket Rocket 1754.0

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser Pocket Rocket 1484.0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS Pocket Rocket 155.0

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams2022 Corvette C8 Super Cup 1843.0

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang Super Cup 1795.0

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang Super Cup 1739.0

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 Super Cup 1198.0

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang Super Cup 1138.0



Drivers Only Tour de Course 2025 Outright

Car # Driver(s) Day 1 Day2 Day3 Total
Less 
Navs

Driver 
Only

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 472.0 764.0 674.0 1910.0 366 1544.0

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 452.0 771.0 670.0 1893.0 355 1538.0

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 490.0 762.0 671.0 1923.0 397 1526.0

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 470.0 712.0 690.0 1872.0 352 1520.0

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 498.0 723.0 656.0 1877.0 392 1485.0

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 459.0 770.0 632.0 1861.0 381 1480.0

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 464.0 715.0 664.0 1843.0 368 1475.0

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 189.0 768.0 665.0 1622.0 196 1426.0

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 478.0 697.0 620.0 1795.0 374 1421.0

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 435.0 713.0 625.0 1773.0 364 1409.0

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 437.0 682.0 635.0 1754.0 348 1406.0

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 463.0 688.0 615.0 1766.0 368 1398.0

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 432.0 703.0 610.0 1745.0 369 1376.0

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 432.0 709.0 598.0 1739.0 371 1368.0

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 414.0 677.0 602.0 1693.0 350 1343.0

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 352.0 704.0 607.0 1663.0 352 1311.0

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 413.0 649.0 573.0 1635.0 341 1294.0

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 411.0 658.0 415.0 1484.0 329 1155.0

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 478.0 720.0 0.0 1198.0 375 823.0

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 426.0 712.0 0.0 1138.0 330 808.0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 155.0 0.0 0.0 155.0 0 155.0



Double Drivers
Only

Tour de Course 2025 Outright

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Day 1 Day2 Day3 Total

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 283.0 585.0 650.0 1518.0

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 258.0 530.0 609.0 1397.0

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 155.0 490.0 589.0 1234.0



Navigators 
Only

Tour de Course 2025 Outright

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle 109 209 Total

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 198 199 397

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 198 194 392

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 189 192 381

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 192 183 375

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 194 180 374

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 185 186 371

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 170 199 369

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 185 183 368

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 198 170 368

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 189 177 366

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 176 188 364

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 165 190 355

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 179 173 352

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 179 173 352

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 173 177 350

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 182 166 348

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 173 168 341

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang 168 162 330

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 165 164 329

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 0 196 196

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS 0 0 0



Winton 1
Sprint 1

 Tour de Course 2025 Event 1/04

Car # Driver(s) Minutes Seconds Time Points

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 1 34.87 94.870 100

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 1 38.589 98.589 99

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 1 40.055 100.055 98

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 1 40.291 100.291 97

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 1 40.337 100.337 96

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 1 40.427 100.427 95

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 1 40.505 100.505 94

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 1 41.041 101.041 93

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1 41.52 101.520 92

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 1 41.859 101.859 91

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1 43.288 103.288 90

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 1 43.448 103.448 89

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 1 44.741 104.741 88

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 1 44.783 104.783 87

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 1 44.879 104.879 86

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 1 48.475 108.475 85

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 1 48.476 108.476 84

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 1 49.617 109.617 83

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 1 49.754 109.754 82

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1 51.566 111.566 81

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1 54.533 114.533 80

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2 1.338 121.338 79

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2 7.754 127.754 78

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2 12.033 132.033 77



Winton 2
Sprint 2

 Tour de Course 2025 Event 1/05

Car # Driver(s) Minutes Seconds Time Points

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 1 34.754 94.75 100

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 1 37.378 97.38 99

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 1 37.714 97.71 98

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 1 38.499 98.50 97

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1 38.748 98.75 96

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 1 39.627 99.63 95

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 1 39.761 99.76 94

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 1 40.519 100.52 93

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 1 40.564 100.56 92

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 1 41.262 101.26 91

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1 41.981 101.98 90

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 1 42.668 102.67 89

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 1 43.365 103.37 88

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 1 43.41 103.41 87

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 1 43.47 103.47 86

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 1 43.983 103.98 85

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 1 45.328 105.33 84

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 1 46.254 106.25 83

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 1 48.792 108.79 82

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1 49.398 109.40 81

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 1 54.118 114.12 80

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1 55.55 115.55 79

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2 4.066 124.07 78

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2 8.403 128.40 77



Winton 3
Sprint 3

Tour de Course 2025 Event 1/07

Car # Driver(s) Minutes Seconds Penalty Time Points

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 1 34.049 94.05 100

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 1 37.382 97.38 99

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1 38.001 98.00 98

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 1 38.682 98.68 97

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 1 38.877 98.88 96

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 1 39.036 99.04 95

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 1 39.265 99.27 94

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 1 40.411 100.41 93

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 1 40.716 100.72 92

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 1 42.034 102.03 91

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1 42.412 102.41 90

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 1 43.794 103.79 89

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 1 44.734 104.73 88

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 1 44.982 104.98 87

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 1 45.528 105.53 86

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 1 46.094 106.09 85

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1 47.187 107.19 84

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 1 51.241 111.24 83

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1 53.805 113.81 82

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 1 58.938 118.94 81

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley DNS 0

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir DNS 0

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson DNS 0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford DNS 0



Nav 1
Navigation

 Tour de Course 2025 Event 1/09

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Nav Points Points

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 350 198

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 350 198

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 350 198

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 345 194

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 340 192

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 335 189

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 335 189

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 330 185

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 330 185

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 325 182

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 320 179

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 320 179

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 315 176

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 310 173

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 310 173

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 290 170

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang 280 168

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 225 165

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 225 165

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS 0 0

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 0 0



Servo 1
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2025 Event  2/02

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 22.152 22.152 100

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 23.578 23.578 99

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 23.959 23.959 98

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 23.976 23.976 97

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 24.006 24.006 96

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 24.093 24.093 95

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 24.300 24.300 94

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 24.423 24.423 93

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 24.735 24.735 92

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang 24.744 24.744 91

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 25.466 25.466 90

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 25.485 25.485 89

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 25.857 25.857 88

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 26.009 26.009 87

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 26.590 26.590 86

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 26.937 26.937 85

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 27.111 27.111 84

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 27.736 27.736 83

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 28.038 28.038 82

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 28.558 28.558 81

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 31.068 31.068 80

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 32.103 32.103 79

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams2022 Corvette C8 24.921 20 44.921 78

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0



Servo 2
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2025 Event  2/03

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 21.516 21.516 100

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 22.758 22.758 99

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 22.914 22.914 98

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 23.014 23.014 97

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 23.345 23.345 96

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 23.965 23.965 95

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 24.032 24.032 94

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 24.104 24.104 93

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams2022 Corvette C8 24.136 24.136 92

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 24.416 24.416 91

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 24.506 24.506 90

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 24.588 24.588 89

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 24.957 24.957 88

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 24.984 24.984 87

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 25.028 25.028 86

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 25.373 25.373 85

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 25.424 25.424 84

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang 25.603 25.603 83

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 26.048 26.048 82

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 26.143 26.143 81

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 26.271 26.271 80

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 27.521 27.521 79

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 26.209 5 31.209 78

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0



Servo 3
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2025  Event 2/04

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 21.048 21.048 100

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang 21.426 21.426 99

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 21.537 21.537 98

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 21.629 21.629 97

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 22.251 22.251 96

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 22.686 22.686 95

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 22.993 22.993 94

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 23.114 23.114 93

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 23.322 23.322 92

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 23.731 23.731 91

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 23.865 23.865 90

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 24.411 24.411 89

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 24.422 24.422 88

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 24.616 24.616 87

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 24.796 24.796 86

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams2022 Corvette C8 24.801 24.801 85

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 25.243 25.243 84

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 25.585 25.585 83

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 26.249 26.249 82

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 22.594 5 27.594 81

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 27.659 27.659 80

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 24.166 5 29.166 79

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 20.219 20 40.219 78

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0



Servo 4
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2025 Event  2/05

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 20.485 20.485 100

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 21.607 21.607 99

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 21.803 21.803 98

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 21.855 21.855 97

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 22.034 22.034 96

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 22.098 22.098 95

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 22.254 22.254 94

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang 22.559 22.559 93

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 22.800 22.800 92

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 22.946 22.946 91

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 23.088 23.088 90

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 23.235 23.235 89

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 23.321 23.321 88

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams2022 Corvette C8 23.380 23.380 87

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 23.598 23.598 86

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 23.994 23.994 85

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 24.012 24.012 84

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 24.026 24.026 83

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 24.230 24.230 82

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 24.377 24.377 81

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 25.487 25.487 80

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 25.567 25.567 79

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 22.110 10 32.110 78

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0



Servo 5
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2025 Event  2/06

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 26.990 26.990 100

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 27.189 27.189 99

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 28.049 28.049 98

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 28.085 28.085 97

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 28.272 28.272 96

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams2022 Corvette C8 29.093 29.093 95

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 29.215 29.215 94

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 29.282 29.282 93

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang 29.619 29.619 92

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 30.123 30.123 91

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 30.178 30.178 90

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 30.273 30.273 89

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 30.563 30.563 88

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 30.737 30.737 87

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 31.085 31.085 86

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 31.244 31.244 85

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 31.931 31.931 84

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 31.971 31.971 83

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 32.123 32.123 82

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 32.904 32.904 81

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 34.378 34.378 80

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 36.526 36.526 79

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 38.078 38.078 78

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0



Servo 6
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2025 Event  2/07

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 26.972 26.972 100

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 27.342 27.342 99

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 27.504 27.504 98

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 28.115 28.115 97

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 28.314 28.314 96

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams2022 Corvette C8 28.563 28.563 95

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 29.098 29.098 94

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 29.328 29.328 93

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang 29.483 29.483 92

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 29.576 29.576 91

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 29.718 29.718 90

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 29.839 29.839 89

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 29.924 29.924 88

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 29.981 29.981 87

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 29.987 29.987 86

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 30.031 30.031 85

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 30.099 30.099 84

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 30.378 30.378 83

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 30.473 30.473 82

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 30.771 30.771 81

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 27.207 5 32.207 80

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 34.325 34.325 79

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 40.210 40.210 78

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0



Navigation 2  Tour De Course 2025  Event 2/09

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Nav Points Points

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 485 199

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 485 199

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 480 196

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 475 194

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 465 192

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 455 190

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 450 188

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 445 186

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 440 183

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 440 183

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 425 180

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 415 177

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 415 177

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 410 173

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 410 173

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 395 170

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 380 168

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 375 166

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 280 164

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang 260 162

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS 0 0



Calder 1
Sprint 2 laps

Tour de Course 2025 Event 3/04

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Seconds Time Points

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 2 21.339 141.339 100

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 2 21.666 141.666 99

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 2 21.686 141.686 98

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 2 24.920 144.920 97

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 2 25.308 145.308 96

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 2 26.200 146.200 95

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 2 27.798 147.798 94

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 2 28.624 148.624 93

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 2 28.811 148.811 92

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 2 28.817 148.817 91

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 2 29.329 149.329 90

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 2 29.486 149.486 89

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 2 29.892 149.892 88

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 2 30.627 150.627 87

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 2 46.940 166.940 86

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 2 47.210 167.210 85

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 2 47.841 167.841 84

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 2 48.311 168.311 83

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 2 54.600 174.600 82

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX DNF 81

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser DNS 0

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang DNS 0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 DNS 0



Calder 2
Sprint 3 laps

Tour de Course 2025 Event 3/07

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Seconds Time Points

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 3 30.370 210.370 100

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 3 30.589 210.589 99

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 3 31.436 211.436 98

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 3 31.550 211.550 97

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 3 33.126 213.126 96

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 3 34.067 214.067 95

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 3 34.298 214.298 94

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 3 34.857 214.857 93

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 3 36.597 216.597 92

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 3 37.172 217.172 91

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 3 37.979 217.979 90

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 3 38.112 218.112 89

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 3 39.616 219.616 88

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 3 42.258 222.258 87

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 3 50.680 230.680 86

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 3 51.914 231.914 85

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 3 52.893 232.893 84

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 3 59.949 239.949 83

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 4 02.521 242.521 82

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 4 08.260 248.260 81

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser DNS 0

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang DNS 0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 DNS 0



Jubba 1
Auto Test

Tour de Course 2025 Event 3/07

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 21.549 21.549 100

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 21.703 21.703 99

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 21.800 21.800 98

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 22.202 22.202 97

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 22.337 22.337 96

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 22.558 22.558 95

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 22.758 22.758 94

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 22.856 22.856 93

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 22.984 22.984 92

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 23.288 23.288 91

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 23.995 23.995 90

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 24.304 24.304 89

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 24.430 24.430 88

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 25.160 25.160 87

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 25.213 25.213 86

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 25.430 25.430 85

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 26.140 26.140 84

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 23.075 5 28.075 83

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 25.279 5 30.279 82

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 28.917 5 33.917 81

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 29.724 5 34.724 80

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang DNS 0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 DNS 0



Jubba 2
Auto Test

Tour de Course 2025 Event 3/09

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 21.547 21.547 100

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 21.553 21.553 99

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 21.564 21.564 98

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 21.619 21.619 97

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 22.377 22.377 96

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 22.378 22.378 95

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 22.458 22.458 94

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 22.568 22.568 93

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 22.635 22.635 92

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 22.903 22.903 91

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 22.959 22.959 90

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 23.265 23.265 89

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 23.394 23.394 88

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 24.142 24.142 87

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 24.421 24.421 86

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 24.556 24.556 85

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 24.785 24.785 84

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 25.299 25.299 83

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 26.137 26.137 82

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 22.117 5 27.117 81

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 29.405 29.405 80

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang DNS 0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 DNS 0



Calder 3
Sprint 3 laps

Tour de Course 2025 Event 3/11

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Seconds Time Points

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 3 26.569 206.57 100

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 3 27.995 208.00 99

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 3 28.930 208.93 98

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 3 30.012 210.01 97

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 3 32.462 212.46 96

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 3 33.009 213.01 95

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 3 33.637 213.64 94

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 3 35.600 215.60 93

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 3 35.851 215.85 92

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 3 35.917 215.92 91

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 3 36.046 216.05 90

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 3 37.423 217.42 89

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 3 37.521 217.52 88

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 3 39.395 219.40 87

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 3 43.195 223.20 86

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 3 45.932 225.93 85

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 3 49.371 229.37 84

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 3 55.417 235.42 83

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 3 58.837 238.84 82

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 4 00.908 240.91 81

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 4 01.196 241.20 80

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang DNS 0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 DNS 0



Slalom 1
Auto Test

Tour de Course 2025 Event 3/12

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 24.743 24.743 100

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 25.483 25.483 99

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 25.660 25.660 98

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 25.828 25.828 97

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 26.045 26.045 96

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 26.114 26.114 95

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 26.284 26.284 94

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 26.673 26.673 93

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 26.696 26.696 92

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 26.953 26.953 91

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 27.165 27.165 90

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 27.933 27.933 89

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 28.345 28.345 88

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 28.427 28.427 87

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 29.028 29.028 86

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 29.028 29.028 85

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 25.542 5 30.542 84

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 35.171 35.171 83

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 30.572 5 35.572 82

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 29.255 10 39.255 81

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 34.310 5 39.310 80

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang DNS 0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 DNS 0



Slalom 2
Auto Test

Tour de Course 2025 Event 3/13

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 24.966 24.966 100

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 25.275 25.275 99

9DD Daniel Telford / Andrew Telford 2022 BMW M3 25.693 25.693 98

3 Phil Owers / Kyle Jackson 2017 Audi RS3 25.854 25.854 97

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 25.911 25.911 96

24 Stuart Jackson / Stacey Jackson 2015 Subaru WRX 26.056 26.056 95

16 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 26.179 26.179 94

9D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 26.297 26.297 93

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 26.546 26.546 92

1DD Matt Kirkham / Peter Rogers 2017 Holden Commodore 27.248 27.248 91

38 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 28.145 28.145 90

25 Allan Rumble / Aaron Lee 2003 Holden Commodore 28.198 28.198 89

10DD Erin Weir / Seth Jackson 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 28.461 28.461 88

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 28.724 28.724 87

23 Clayton Hamilton / Dylan Crowley 1996 Toyota JZX100 Chaser 29.288 29.288 86

7 Locky Walsh / Ken Walsh 2016 Ford Falcon XR6 Ute 30.133 30.133 85

10D Seth Jackson / Erin Weir 2003 Ford Falcon XR6 31.845 31.845 84

1D Peter Rogers / Matt Kirkham 2017 Holden Commodore 27.194 5 32.194 83

6 Michael Arundel / Tom Arundel 1969 Ford Mustang 36.474 36.474 82

50 Bill Hamilton / Tim Shepherd 1980 Peugeot 505 36.862 36.862 81

20 Gavin Munn / John Mason 2011 Commodore VE SS Redline 49.878 49.878 80

32 Euan McDougall / Eryn Jones 2015 Ford Mustang DNS 0

33 Nate Walsh / James Longford 2016 Ford Focus RS DNS 0

35 Geoff Stean / Will Murphy 1998 Mitsubishi GSR300 DNS 0




